IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, JAIPUR BENCH, JAIPWR

T.A,No.583/86 Dt. of order: 27.4,94
Gulab Singh Hada : Applicant

Vs.
Union of Indid & Ors. ] RéSporﬂents

Mr ,M.S ,Gupta, : Counsel for applicant
Mr,U,D.,Sharma : Counsel for respondents
CORAM: )

Hon'ble Mr.,Gopal Krishna, Member(Judl.)
Hon'ble Mr,0,.P.Sharm3, Member{Adm.).
PER HON'BLE MR.O.P,SHARMA, MEMBER(ADM.).

Applicant Gulab Singh Hada filed a writ petition before
tﬁe Hon'ble High Court of Rajasthan, Jaipur Bench, praying that
the enquiiry proceedings and the orders dated 22.6.81, 5.8.82
and 15.9.83 mdy be quashed and the petitioner(hereindfter refe-
rred to as 'the a@plicant') may bé reinstated in service with
all consequential benefits. The writ petition was transferred

to this Tribunal and registered as T,A . No.583/86.

2. While the applicant was working as Inspector, Central
Excise under the Assistant Collector of Central Excise & Customs,
Ajmer, a charge sheet dated 15.2.77 under Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA)
Rules (here inafter referred to as ‘the Rules') was issued to
him mentioning 3 articles of charge, The charges against the
applicant related to accepting movement of 242 bags of tobdcco
from Datia in Madhya Pradesh to Sheopuri in Rajasthan between
December 1973 - February 1974. On the applicantsdenying the
charges an enquify was held, The Inquiry Officer vide his
report dated 17.11.80 held that all the 3 charges against the
applicant have been established. The Disciplinary Authority,
vide ofdef dated 22,6.81, imposed the penalty of Compulsory
Retirement on the applicant. The applicant's appeal to the
Appellate Authority @nd revision to the President were also

dismissed. Thereafter, the applicant filed the writ petition

referred to above.
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3. In this writ petition the applicant has rajised various
pPled@s such as certain documents referred to in the enquiry pro-
ceedings'Were dctudlly not produced during the enquiry and cert- .
4in important witnesses were not examined dgring the enquiry.
Also, the Disciplinary Authority had reéﬁrded a further finding
that XT 1 didry had been tamperred by the @pplicant and this
factor was also t3ken into account while imposing the penalty
of compulsory retirement on the applicant, The XT 1 diary was
not exhibited during the enquiry. Copiés of statements of wit-
nesses referred to in the chi3rge sheet were not supplied to

him before the commencement of the enquiry. A copy of the
prelimindary report of enquiry was also not supplied to the
applicant to enable him to defend himself properly. The autho-
rities concerned had passed cryptic and & non-speaking orderg
while rejecting his appeal and revision petition. The Appellate
Authority had also not been given specific findingsin respect
of the fequirements contdined in sub-rule (2) of Rule 27 of the
CCS (CCA) Rules while disposing of the appeal filed sy the appli-
cant, The report of the Inquiry Officer was also not given to

the applicant before the penidlty was imposed on him,

4, Tﬁe respondents in their reply have denied the 2verments
of the applicant., They have added that the Disciplinary Autho-
rity had gone through the XT 1 diary on the specific request of
the applicant even though this document h3d not been exhibited
during the enquiry. They have denied that there}gny requirement

should- be
of law that the report of the prelimindry enquirz{made available

during the enquiry, they have stated that the applicant could
very well have requested the Inquiry Officer to this effect

during tﬁe enquiry itself, The Disciplinary Autholfity had passed
the order after going through the reoon&sandzgsidence ag well as
the report of the Inquiry Officer., The Appella@te Authority had
applied its mind to the facts of the case before disposing of

the appeal, All the orders passed by the authorities concerned

were in 3ccordance with the provisions of the ccs (ccA) Rules.
..3.
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The Revisionary Authority had also dealt with the case on merit,
After going through the reéords including the enquiry report, the’
Disciplinary Authority had come to the conclusion that the appli-
cant has cdused a pecunidry loss of P, 32,855/- and had imposed
the pendlty as aforesaid. The order passed by the Disciplinary

Authority does not call for any interference.

5. We have heard the learned counsel for the parties and have
'gone through the records, Since it was proposed by the Discip-
lin3ry Authority to prove the charges framed against the appli-
cant on the basis of the documents and witnesées listed in the
charge sheet, it was not necessary to provide a copy of the
prelimimry enquiry reporﬁ to the applicant. Supply of the copvt
of the prelimindry report would have bzen necessary only if the,
report a@s such would have been relied upon for proving the charges

againstlthe applicant, If some m3terial cont3ined in the preli-

mindary enquiry report or some documents- mentioned therein-weré-

(?ropoﬁgd to be relied upon for proving the charges against the
applicant and the specific documents/witnesses in this regard
were listed.in the charge sheet, no prejudice was caused to the

applicant by non-supply of the prelimin3ry enquiry report,

6. It was not necessary to supply. @ copy of the report of the
enquiry to the charged officiél before imposing per@lty on him.
The Hon'ble Supreme Court héVe now held in the judgment in Mohd.
Ramzan Khan's case, tﬁat copy of the report of the dnquiry
Officer should be éupplied to the charged official before impo-
sing pendlty, but the application of the ratio of this judgment
is prospective in nature. .In other words this requirement ts~

operated from 20,11,1990,

Z. We find that the orders of the Disciplinary Authority,
Appellate Authority and the Revisionary Authority, are not:
cryptic in na3ture as alleged by the applicant but these are
fairly Aexkk det2iled and deal with the substance of the points
raised by the applicant,
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8. There are however Certain other matters relating to the

findings of the Inquiry Officer ang the order of the Discipli-

nary Authority which merit 8ttention. We need not go into the

question regarding all the witnesses andg documents, essential
According to the applicant,-not being examined or produced during-
the enquiry. However,vnon-production of certain documents has
in our view prejudiced the case of the applicant and has in all
Prokability led to imposition of a Serious penalty like compul -

Sory retirement. The ledrned counsel for the applicant argued
that non=supply of statements of Witnesses at ﬁhe commencement
of the enquiry as per the requirements of the 'Notet below Sub-rule
(TL) of Rule 14 haa seriocusly Prejudiced the case of the appli-
cant, . Thg reply of the learned counsel for the‘respondents to
this argument was that the applicant hag inspected the state-
ments and had Cross examined the witnesses on the basis of these
statements, Therefore, in fact no Prejudice was caused to the
case of the applicant because oféﬁézgynpn-supply of these docu-
v :

ments before the commencement of the enquiry. However, the

applicant had repedtedly asked for Supply of XT 1 diary dated
as

26.2,74, This was asked for/a defence document, This diary was

not exhibited during the“eﬂquiry 4nd this fact is clear fromn
the report of the Inquiry Officer. The circumstances underiﬁggi
pled of the applicant to produce this diary during the enquiry
was rejected by the Inquiry Officer are not khown._But it is

undisputed that this diary was avajlable., It was referred to

by the Disciplinary Authority in his order., The Disciplinary

Authority held, after a perusal of the diary, that the applicant

was guilty of an‘additional charge of having tampe<red with the
evidence by making Some addition®l entries in this diary. The
argumentﬂ of the le&rned counsel for the respondents during the
hedring was that it was at the specific request of the applicant
that the Disciplinary Authority had examined this diary. The

The applicant would havé requested';gﬁzéggﬁigplinary Authority {
to examine the diary with a viev to/dwfexd himself against the
action proposed against him., If hovever, after going through the

diary, the Disciplinary Authority came to ‘the conclusion that
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ch@rge was not already the Subject matter of the charge sheet
dated 15.2,77 issued to him, it was incumbent upon the,Disciplinary
Authority either to remit the case to the Inquiry Officer to
enquire intd:sgaakxaﬁ this particular additiomal Ccharge or to

hold some enquiry in respect of the additional Charge himself, He
has held Ehsxix the additional charge of tampering with the evidencet
in the form of m@king addtional entries in XT 1 diary, as estab-
lished without confronting the 8pplicant with his tentative find-
ings or without élloWing him an opportunity.to defené himself

8gainst this additional charge. o

g, If the Disciplinary Authority had confined himself to the
3 charges framed,:;d;y the charge sﬁge; dated 15.2.77 ras held
as established by the Inquiry officer, the position would have
been different. HOWeVer( in the instant case what has happened
is that fhe Diséiplinary Authority has taken the additiomal
chargqugaggeing been proved, into account while imposing the
'major pehalty of compulsory retirement on the épplicant{ Taking
Such a grave charge into account_while imposing an egualiygrave
penalty, Qithout S8fforing any opportqgity to the applicant to
defend himself dgainst this charge isZéerious viol&tion of the

rules as also the principles of natural justice.

10, Another point which emerges from the.érdef of the Discip-
lirary Auﬁhggity.is that he has 2also taken into 3ccount the fact
that the applicant has éauséd a8 loss of Rs, 30,255/~ while impos ing
pend lty of compulsory rétirement on the applicantg Ndﬁ in the
~harge sheet dated 15.2;77 issued to the @applicant, there is

10 quantification of the loss. There is also no indication

In the order of thé Disciplinary Authority, how this particular

imount of loss had been determined. This factor has been taken

0

into XRemzurk consideration by the Disciplinary Authority while

imp®sing penalty of compulsory retirement regarding which the

'

pplicant had no opportunity to express any view, much less

[8)]

defend himself against the finding of having caused loss of this

uch quantum. Even assuming that the 3 chirges framed against
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the épplicant were proved but the quantum of loss had been a
compa@ratively much smialler amdunt, midy be the applicant would

have visited with & less severe punishment.

11. Thus, the Disciplindry Authority has taken into account

2 factors n@mely the chirge of tampering with documents and
causing loss of ®.30,855/- to the gOVernment with which the
Applicant was never specifically confronted It is obvious that
these 2 charges h3ve weighed heavily with the Disciplindry Auth-
ority in imposing penalty of compulsory retirement on the appli-
cant, This 1is quite evident from the concluding pa@ragraph of the
order of the Disciplindry Authority. Thus the order of the

Disciplin3ry Authority is vitiated and it cannot be sustained.

12, We are concious of the fact that while dealing with matters
of this ndture, we exercise jurisdiction of the nature which is
conferred on the High Court under Article 226 of the Constitution.,
We do not sit as an Appellate Authority on the orders of the
Disciplinary Autﬁority. However, in @ case in which the presdribed‘
rules have been flouted and such flouting ha8s led to serious mis-
carriage of justice in the form of imposition of @ major penalty
of compuléory rétirement which was heavily influenced by charges
with which the applicant was not confronted, the order of the
Discivlinary Authority has necessarily to be gqudashed. It is not

a8 case in which there has been some technical mx Fa&fex ox fai-
lure on the part of the Disciplinary Authority which hovever
does not affect ihe correctness of the conclusiorsof the Disci-
plinary Authority. This is @ case in which the order of the
Disciplinary Authority is heavily influenced by extr2neous

Charges .

13. In the circumstances, we quash the orders of the Discip-
linary Authority, Appella@te Authority and the Revisiondry Autho-
rity. Benefits consequential to>the quashing of these orders
shall follow. However, we make it clear that the respondents are
free to hold & fresh proceedings against the applicant from 2n

appropriate stage,'if they so choose.

14. The 0.A, is disposed of accordingly with no order as to



